determined as the present value of expected net cash flows from the entity, defined as
expected cash flows from assets, less expected cash flows from liabilities.  In this sense,
the perspective of economic value reflects a view of the sensitivity of the financial entity is
net value to interest rate fluctuations.

Based on the above, the Bank calculates the total exposure of the consolidated statement
of financial position to interest rate risk. The Bank states that the interest rate risk should be
measured for each currency in which assets and liabilities are maintained.

BAC INTERNATIONAL BANK, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
(Panama, Republic of Panama)

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

63

(4) Risk management, continued
The estimate of the impact of variations in interest rates is conducted under a scenario of
increase or decrease of 100 basis points in assets and liabilities at the different terms
(parallel movement of the curve). The following table presents a summary of the impact on
the Bank's economic value and on the net interest income applying these variations:

 Increase of   Decrease of
 100 bps (1)  100 bps (1)

Impact on equity to interest rate movements
December 31, 2024 20,360,507  (17,578,243)
Average for the period 29,971,435  (27,982,617)
Maximum for the period 41,716,310  (40,432,067)
Minimum for the period 13,713,010  (10,713,124)

December 31, 2023 45,222,063  (43,844,813)
Average for the year 39,082,795  (37,410,165)
Maximum for the year 46,222,538  (44,833,593)
Minimum for the year 31,436,248  (29,230,198)

Impact on net income from interests
December 31, 2024 30,971,511  (30,971,511)
Average for the period 29,353,558  (29,353,558)
Maximum for the period 34,659,594  (34,659,594)
Minimum for the period 24,708,599  (24,708,599)

December 31, 2023   30,185,180  (30,185,180)
Average for the year 29,224,076  (29,224,076)
Maximum for the year 32,116,910  (32,116,910)
Minimum for the year 26,952,949  (26,952,949)

(1) According to the nature of the instruments on demand, the sensitivity of annual income and expenses to a decrease or increase in rates for

currencies with rates below 1% is measured using a variation of 25 basis points.

(d) Operational risk

The Bank has established a minimum framework for operational risk management within its
companies, which is intended to provide general guidelines to ensure the identification,
assessment, control, monitoring and reporting of operational risks and materialized events
that may affect the organization with the objective of ensuring the proper management,